
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 16th May, 2017

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Baldwin

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Jory
Cllr Moody
Cllr Oxborough

Cllr Parker
Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias 
or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Minutes of meeting held 28 March 2017 (already circulated)

5.  Lead Member Update - Cllr Samuel 

6.  T18 Task and Finish Group - Final Report (Cllr Mott of Task 
& Finish Group) 

5 - 14

7.  Future Garden Waste Service Design (Cllr Sampson) 15 - 22

8.  Using the Cornwall & West Devon Mining Landscape World 
Heritage Site Supplementary Planning Document in 
decision making (Cllr Parker) 

23 - 28

9.  100% Business Rate Retention Consultation Response 
(Cllr Edmonds)

29 - 40



Page No

PART TWO ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF 
THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT 

INFORMATION IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSED

The Committee is therefore recommended to pass the following 

resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting on the grounds that 

exempt information may be disclosed as defined in the paragraph given 
in Part 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act.”

10.  Insurance Contract (Cllr Edmonds) 41 - 44

This document can be made available in large 
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or 
alternative format upon request. Please contact the 
Committee section on 01822 813664 or email 
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk




At a Meeting  of the HUB COMMITTEE  held at the Council  Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 
28th day of MARCH 2017 at 2.00pm 

 

 
 

Present:                             Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
Cllr R E Baldwin – Vice-Chairman 

 
Cllr C Edmonds   Cllr N Jory  
Cllr J B Moody     Cllr R J Oxborough  
Cllr G Parker        Cllr R F D Sampson 
Cllr L Samuel 

 

 
 

In attendance:        Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) 
Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 
Development) 
Group Manager Business Development 
COP Lead – Assets 
Commissioning Manager 
Specialist Democratic Services 

 
Other Members in attendance: 

 
Cllrs Cheadle, Leech, Moyse, Sellis and Yelland 

 

 
 

*HC 63          DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed but none were made. 

 

*HC 64          URGENT BUSINESS 
The Leader advised that he had one item of urgent business by way of an update 
requested previously by Hub Committee Members on vehicle procurement and 
financing arrangements.  He stated that the Options Appraisal had now been 
received back from the Council’s advisors recommending that the Council 
undertake borrowing, rather than leasing, for the waste vehicles.  Regarding the 
fleet procurement, the contract for the supply of refuse collection vehicles had been 
awarded. 

 

*HC 65          MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Hub Committee Meeting held on 28th February 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  

HC 66         OUR PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 
Members were presented with a report that reviewed the Council’s progress over 
the last financial year and set the scene for the year ahead.  The Leader introduced 
the report and updated Members with the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 
(External) Committee who had reviewed the report on 21 March 2017.  Members 
suggested one or two minor amendments.  

  
During discussion, Members praised the report for its clarity and asked that in 
respect of achievements listed, the efforts of the Senior Leadership Team and 
officers should be acknowledged. 
 
 

  



It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to: 
  
(i)     Note the progress and achievements made by the Council; and 
(ii)    Adopt and publish the West Devon Annual Report (as presented at Appendix A) 

for the financial year 16/17. 

 
 

*HC 67           COMMERCIAL PROPERT INVESTMENT 
Members were presented with a report that recommended a proposed property 
investment strategy.  The proposal presented the Council with significant achievable 
revenue streams in-year, whereas other opportunities would take longer to realise 
and were not solely capable of achieving the required quantum.  The objective of 
the strategy was to generate revenue streams to contribute to the financial 
sustainability of the Council, enabling it to continue to deliver frontline services in 
line with the Council’s adopted strategy and objectives. 
  
The Deputy Leader presented the report with a comprehensive introduction and 
Members had a detailed discussion on this item. A number of Members had 
concerns on the presented appendix C which set out the Terms of Referenc
[...]
END to Council that: 

  
1.      The existing governance arrangements for Hub Committee are working well and 

should therefore be retained; 
2.      The Overview and Scrutiny function be carried out by one Committee (rather 

that two) with effect from the Annual Meeting in May 2017; 



3.      With effect from the Annual Meeting in May 2017, Members of West Devon 
Borough Council sit on either the Hub Committee, Audit Committee, or 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  In so doing, substitutes will not be allowed 
on any of Audit, Hub and Overview and Scrutiny Committees; 

4.      The Hub Committee has a membership of 9, Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
has a membership of 15 and Audit Committee membership is increased to 7; 
and 

5.      The Hub Committee Forward Plan be improved to better enable more effective 
programming of agenda items for Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

  
  

HC 69           COMMUNITY HOUSING 
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
including the authority holding that information) 

  
Members were presented with an exempt report that set out the Community 
Housing Strategy and also detailed a land acquisition opportunity. 

  
The Lead Members for Strategic Housing and Assets both presented their 
respective elements of the report. 

  
  

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that: 
  

 i.       the Community Housing Strategy be approved as set out in the presented 
report, specifically approving: 

ii.       The apportionment of the £247,620 Community Housing Fund (CHF) as per 
section 3 of the presented report, including support for the funding of up to 3 
FTE for 2 years (shared with South Hams District Council); 

iii.       The delegation of acquisition for sites up to £250,000 for the delivery of 
community housing from the CHF Grant, to the COP Lead Assets, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Assets and s151 Officer; 

iv.       To approve the proposals contained in section 1.11 of the presented report. 
  
It is further RESOLVED that: 
  
v.       The submission to Department for Community and Local Government (DCLG) 

of the Community Housing Strategy set out in the presented report and 
contained within Appendix A be noted. 

 
 
*HC 70           REQUEST FOR LOING LEASE RENEWAL 

(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person including the authority holding that information) 

  
Members were presented with a report that sought agreement to progress and 
conclude detailed negotiations of lease renewal for a term in excess of 15 years. 
  
The Lead Member for Assets presented the report. 
  
It was then RESOLVED that authority be delegated to progress and conclude 
detailed negotiations of the lease renewal to the Religious Society of Friends, to the 
COP Lead Assets in consultation with the s151 Officer and Lead Member for 
Assets, for a term in excess of 15 years. 

  
 

(The Meeting terminated at 3.50 pm)  
_ 

Chairman 





Report to:  Hub Committee   

Date:  16 May 2017  

Title:  T18 REVIEW TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

FINAL REPORT  

Portfolio Area:  Strategy & Commissioning   

Wards Affected:  All  

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  

  

Urgent Decision:   N  Approval and  Y   

clearance obtained:  

Date next steps can be taken:  Any recommendations will be 

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or  presented to the 

implementation of substantive decision)  Annual Council meeting 

       on 23 May 2017 for  

       consideration 

Author:  Katharine Hoare      

(on behalf of T18  

Review Task &  

Finish Group)  

Contact:  Cllr.caroline.mott@westdevon.gov.uk  

Khoare@westdevon.gov.uk   

  

 

  

  

  

 

RECOMMENDATION    

That the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council that the findings 

and conclusions of the Task and Finish Group (as outlined at 

Appendix 1) be noted and, where appropriate, adopted for future 

significant projects. 

      

  

  

1
[...]
n for the opt-in, garden waste service be 

set at £40.  
2. Subject to approval of recommendation 1, the level of 

subscription does not increase for the duration of the current 
waste contract to 31 March 2019. 

3. The service starts as soon as possible which, subject to 
confirmation of container delivery times, is estimated to be late 
summer 2017. 

4. A structured campaign is delivered to promote the scheme and 
also to promote home composting as the best environmental 

option. 
5. Any changes considered necessary to the terms as highlighted 

are delegated to the Commissioning Manager (Waste) in 

consultation with the Lead Hub Member for Commercial Services. 

 

 



 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 This report details the operational changes required and 
implementation timing for an opt-in charged garden waste service in West 

Devon and addresses the note of Council on 7 February 2017, CM55.  
 
1.2 It puts forward the recommendations of the Waste Working Group, 

specifically, the level of charge and the start date of new subscribed 
service. 

 
1.3 This report fits with the Council’s core objectives of Environment and 
Resources and affects all residents who produce garden waste.  

 
1.4 The Working Group recommend that the service starts as soon as 

operationally possible during the 2017 growing season in order to maximise 
participation. Dates are dependent upon container deliveries and these are 
not confirmed at the time of writing. However, the Group anticipate a start 

date of late summer. 
 

1.5 The Group have considered subscription charges around the country 
and locally and have taken into account increased outgoing costs since the 

original report came before Hub in April 2016. The Group’s recommendation 
is that an annual subscription of £40 is set and that this does not increase 
for the duration of the Managed Service i.e. to 31 March 2019. The annual 

subscription is considered reasonable to cover the cost of the service. 
 

[...]
: 16 May 2017 

Title: Using the Cornwall & West Devon Mining 
Landscape World Heritage Site 

Supplementary Planning Document in 
decision making 

Portfolio Area: Strategic Planning 

 

Wards Affected: Bere Ferrers, Tamarside, Tavistock South 

West, Tavistock North 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) 
Committee 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance 

obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: Council Meeting 23 May 2017 

 

 

  

Author: Tom Jones Role: CoP Place Making 

Contact: 01803 861404 

thomas.jones@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations: 

That Council be RECOMMENDED to: 

1. Agree to adopt Cornwall & West Devon Mining Landscape World 

Heritage Site Supplementary Planning Document as a guidance 
document in planning decision making. 

2. Agree the approach of including clarification on and further detail to 

Policies SPT11, TTV20, DEV21 and DEV23 of the emerging Joint Local 
Plan in the Thriving Towns and Villages Supplementary Planning 

Document. 
3. Agree to a review of the Tavistock Conservation Area Management Plan 

with the specific purpose of incorporating a World Heritage Site element 

into that document 

 

 



 
1. Executive summary 

 
1.1. The Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site (the 

WHS) is a designated heritage asset that is recognised in the National 
Planning Policy Framework as having great significance. 
 

1.2. The accompanying document has been prepared by the Cornish Mining WHS 
Partnership to support the protection of this asset through the UK planning 

system.  It has been adopted by Cornwall County Council as a Supplementary 
Planning Document (the WHS SPD).   The document is submitted to Hub 
Committee to consider, with a view to approving its adoption. 

 
1.3. In addition it is requested that Hub Committee endorses two further actions 

in order to further strengthen the status of the WHS in the planning process: 
• that the Thriving Towns and Villages Supplementary Planning Document 

(TTV SPD) includes clarification and detail with respect  to Policies SPT11, 

TTV20, DEV21 and DEV23 of the emerging Joint Local Plan, drawing on 
the WHS SPD as its evidence base; and   

• a review of the Tavistock Conservation Area Management Plan is 
undertaken and that this incorporates a WHS element, again drawing on 

the WHS SPD as its evidence base 
 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1. The WHS benefits from a very high level of heritage asset designation.  It 
comprises ten specific areas in Cornwall and Devon, which achieved WHS 
status from the UNESCO World Heritage Committee in 2006.  These are 

surviving mining landscapes that evidence the international impact of the 
Cornish Mining industry, and are considered to have Outstanding Universal 

Value (OUV) to the whole of humanity. 
 
2.2. Care and management of World Heritage Sites is governed by the UNESCO 

Convention on the Protection of World Natural and Cultural Heritage (1972) 
(World Heritage Convention), to which the UK Government is a signatory, 

and Operational Guidelines for the Implementation of the World Heritage 
Convention (2013). There are four principal obligations deriving from the 
World Heritage Convention: 

• Protect 
• Conserve 

• Present 
• Transmit to future generation 

 

2.3. In the UK protection of the designated landscape is achieved primarily 
through the spatial planning system. The National Planning Policy Framework 

states that: 
 

‘Substantial harm to a World Heritage Site should be wholly exceptional’ 
 
(NPPF 2012, paragraph 132) 



 
2.4. The Cornish Mining WHS Management Plan (2013-18) sets out how the 

partners, including West Devon Borough Council, will deliver the World 
Heritage Convention requirements and was adopted by all three Local 

Planning Authorities  (Cornwall, Devon County and West Devon Borough), in 
2013.  This has been used to inform planning decisions. 

 

2.5. The WHS SPD carries forward and enhances the ob
[...]

Other 
implications 

N  
 

 
Supporting Information 

 
Appendices: Cornwall & West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site 
Supplementary Planning Document – link as follows: 

Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site 

Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
 



Background Papers: 
 

Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site 

Supplementary Planning Document. 

 

The National Planning Policy Framework 

 

Joint Local Plan  

 

CA Management Plan 

 

West Devon Borough Council adopted Core Strategy 

 

West Devon Borough Council South and South-West of Tavistock Masterplan  

Supplementary Planning Document 

 

Cornish Mining WHS Management Plan (2013 – 18) and appendices 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 16th May 2017 

Title: 100% Business Rates Retention 
Consultation response 

Portfolio Area: 

 

Cllr Edmonds - Support Services 

Wards Affected: ALL 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead 

Contact: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk    01803 861413 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that:- 

i) The Hub Committee notes the response to the 100% 

Business Rates Retention consultation as attached in 
Appendix A 

 

ii) That Council be RECOMMENDED that West Devon 
Borough Council agrees ‘in principle’ to apply to DCLG to 

become a business rates pilot for 2018/19, in alliance 
with the County Council, subject to the financial 

modelling being undertaken by Local Government 
Futures (on behalf of the Devon S151 Officers Group) 

demonstrating that there is no financial detriment to 
Authorities in doing so. 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
On 15 February 2017, the Department for Communities and Local 

Government (DCLG) published a consultation document, 100% 
Business Rates Retention: further consultation on the 
[...]
n more so for Authorities paying a levy). 

 
4.4 When Business Rates pooling was first introduced, a firm of 

local government business rates specialists (called ‘Local 
Government Futures’) were engaged by Devon Authorities to 

undertake some initial modelling to see if pooling in Devon 
would have financial benefits. Their report concluded that 

Devon Authorities had an ideal mix of top up and tariff 
Authorities to make pooling financially attractive. The Devon 

Business Rates Pool has annually made a pooling gain which 
has been distributed to Devon Authorities.  

 
4.5 There is a meeting in early June of the Devon S151 Officers 

where Business Rates Pilots for 2018/19 is being discussed and 
some initial modelling will be undertaken by Local Government 

Futures, to assess the potential financial impact of pilot status.  

 
4.6 It is recommended for the Borough Council to agree ‘in 

principle’ to apply to DCLG to become a business rates pilot for 
2018/19, subject to the financial modelling being undertaken 

by Local Government Futures (on behalf of the S151 Officers 
Group) demonstrating that there is no financial detriment to  

Authorities in doing so. 
 

4.7 The fact that there have been pooling gains historically from 
the Devon Business Rates Pool does suggest that being a pilot 

should be worthwhile. Additionally, whilst it is being classed as 
an early adopter, the final design of the scheme will be rolled 

out nationally e.g. Devon will not be at a disadvantage from the 
pilot scheme by agreeing certain terms with DCLG (as they will 

be for 2018/19 only). 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

4.8 A pilot of all of the Devon Districts plus the County Council, and 
potentially both Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council if (i) 

the Councils want to join and (ii) the Councils are showing 
growth above their baseline, would have the best chance of 

success of being awarded pilot status by DCLG. 
 

 
5.   Proposed Way Forward  

5.1 The closing date for 
[...]
h that Authorities are subject 

to lower gearing, in terms of NNDR Baseline to Baseline Need, thereby reducing 

the chance of increased probability of hitting the safety net.  

If the Government wants to create a scheme that increases local independence 

and encourages growth, power stations must be moved to the central list.  This 

will reduce the potential for losses and gains experienced by the power station 

Authorities to date and allow all Councils (including those with power stations 

in their area) an opportunity to begin to influence the level of resources that are 

received locally, without large hereditaments skewing the direct relationship 

between the two.  



It is also the Council’s view that there should be a cyclical review of the 

hereditaments that are on the central list in the future, so that this is periodically 

reviewed. 








	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	6 T18 Task and Finish Group - Final Report (Cllr Mott of Task & Finish Group)
	Appendix A

	7 Future Garden Waste Service Design (Cllr Sampson)
	8 Using the Cornwall & West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site Supplementary Planning Document in decision making (Cllr Parker)
	9 100% Business Rate Retention Consultation Response (Cllr Edmonds)
	Appendix A

	10 Insurance Contract (Cllr Edmonds)



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 16th May, 2017 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Baldwin

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Jory
Cllr Moody Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Parker Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Cann OBE Cllr Davies
Cllr Lamb Cllr Leech
Cllr Mott Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Nadine Trout Commissioning Manager
Lucy Ford Joint Procurement Officer
Sophie Hosking Executive Director

71. Welcome 

*HC 71          
As this was the first meeting since his recent election, the Chairman took the 
opportunity to welcome Cllr Brian Lamb on to the membership of West Devon 
Borough Council.

72. Declarations of Interest 

*HC 72          
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed but none were made.



73. Confirmation of Minutes 

*HC 73         
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 28th March 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

74. Lead Member Update - Cllr Samuel 

*HC 74         
 Cllr Samuel began by explaining how the Health and Wellbeing portfolio covered 
a vast area of responsibility across the Council and her update today was 
intended to highlight some key areas of work over the last year.  

In making her presentation, Cllr Samuel advised Members of the following:

Members had been asked to allocate some of the Public Health grant funding 
from Devon County Council for a pilot scheme for Social Prescribing.  The scheme 
had been in operation since August 2016.  It was set up to offer social advice 
and information at three GP surgeries in the Borough at Chagford, Lifton and 
Yelverton.  The project aim was to help tackle underlying social factors affecting 
patients by intervening at an early stage.  
In the first quarter of operation, 37 unique clients had been seen of which 21 
were new to Citizens Advice.  91 advice issues were presented and £46,345 
income had been gained for those individuals in accessing new benefit claims.  
This was a positive step forward in helping residents within the Community who 
were in need. 

Partnerships with the CAB and CVS had been reviewed to ensure the outcomes 
were linked to the Councils priority themes.

The Council awarded £164,000 Disabled Facility Grant (DFG) which equated to 43 
projects to facilitate independent living through the adaptation of homes such as 
level shower access, stair lifts and rails.

The DFG delivery had improved and performance had moved from ‘average’ to 
‘very good’.  The main success was in processing applications quicker, which had 
enabled the Council to access further funding from the better care fund.

The Council had adopted the Five Year Homeless Strategy and 226 cases of 
homelessness had been prevented (down from 282 last year).  The next year 
would be challenging for the homeless sector as recently the Homeless Reduction 
Bill passed its reading in the House of Lords and was now awaiting Royal Assent 
prior to becoming legislation which would change and reform housing benefit, 
particularly for under 21s, people in supported housing and funding for 
temporary accommodation.  

Aspirations for the following year included linking to the Homes agenda, 
particularly looking at fuel poverty and energy efficiency; working with existing 
schemes such as the Local Energy Advice Programme and signposting customers 
to the schemes and looking to develop a healthy workforce as it was vital that we 
remained healthy ourselves.



In response to a request for a geographical breakdown of the homeless cases 
prevented, the Lead Member advised that whilst she did not have the information 
with her, it would be circulated to Members at a later date.

Members thanked and praised the Lead Member for the report, and noted that 
the examples of work undertaken on behalf of the community should be drawn 
to public attention.

75. T18 Task and Finish Group - Final Report (Cllr Mott of Task & 
Finish Group) 

*HC 75          
Members were presented with a report that presented the findings of the T18 
Review Task and Finish Group, as endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Internal) Committee. 

 
Cllr Mott, as Chairman of the Task and Finish Group, introduced the report.  
Members stated that the report was concise and well presented.  There was a 
detailed discussion on this item and the following points were raised:

 It was confirmed that, at this time, the Senior Leadership Team was 
unaware of any desire for South Hams District Council to conduct a similar 
review;

 A Member noted that despite the challenges faced by staff the T18 project 
had been delivered within budget and there were now improving 
performance trends in most areas.  As a result, a debt of gratitude was owed 
to staff;

 Members felt the conclusions in the presented appendix should be worked 
into a document that could be embedded into existing Codes of Practice so 
that lessons were learned from the review.  In further discussing this point, 
Members requested a Working Group of Members consider the conclusions 
and report back to the Hub Committee at a later date.  This was agreed and 
the membership of the Working Group would comprise of the Task and 
Finish Group Members with Cllrs Edmonds and Moody; representing the Hub 
Committee;

 One Member noted that the recommendation that monthly monitoring 
reports be produced for projects may be onerous.  In response, Cllr Mott 
stated that, in some cases the report may only be a short report to confirm 
that the project was still live and ongoing, but this would be sufficient to 
remind Members that the project continued and progress was being made;

 The Executive Director (SD&CD) responded to comments related to the 
relationship between SLT and Members by stating that in the early days of 
the T18 Programme there were new Members and a new management team 
and there was some uncertainty around how information should be shared.  
However, she concurred with the recommendations within the report and felt 
they were positive in how to take things forward;



 In response to comments from one Member relating to the need to keep the 
wider membership updated, the Leader outlined the latest position in respect 
of the IT contract.  In so doing, he noted that the planning portal on the 
Council website was a good example of where the purchased system did not 
work well but that staff within IT had developed a bespoke portal that was 
working much more effectively.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. the findings and conclusions of the Task and Finish Group (as outlined in 
Appendix 1) be noted; and

2. a Working Group of Members to comprise of the Task and Finish Review 
Group and Cllrs Edmonds and Sampson from the Hub Committee consider 
the conclusions presented and report back in due course.

76. Future Garden Waste Service Design (Cllr Sampson) 

*HC 76          
Members were presented with a report that detailed the operational changes that 
required implementation timing for an opt-in charged garden waste service in 
West Devon and addressed the minute of Council on 7 February 2017 (Minute 
CM 55 refers).  

 
The Lead Member introduced the report and responded to questions.  In 
response to concerns that the price was being set until 2019, the Group Manager 
Commercial Services reminded Members that inflationary pressures that could 
impact on the cost of the service such as fuel were built into the contract with 
the service provider and therefore would not result in a budget deficit for the 
Council.
 

It was then RESOLVED that:
 

1. The annual subscription for the opt-in, garden waste service be set at £40 
and be fixed for the duration of the current waste contract (to 31 March 
2019);

2. The service started as soon as possible which, subject to confirmation of 
container delivery times, is estimated to be late summer 2017;

3. A structured campaign be delivered to promote the scheme and also to 
promote home composting as the best environmental option; and

4. Any changes considered necessary to the terms as highlighted be 
delegated to the Commissioning Manager (Waste) in consultation with the 
Lead Hub Committee Member for Commercial Services.

 

77. Using the Cornwall & West Devon Mining Landscape World 
Heritage Site Supplementary Planning Document in decision 
making (Cllr Parker) 

HC 77          
Members were presented with a report that outlined how the World Heritage Site 
Supplementary Planning Document (WHS SPD), which had been prepared by the 
Cornish Mining WHS Partnership to support the protection of the asset through 



the UK planning system and had been adopted by Cornwall Council, was being 
presented to Hub Committee to consider with a view to recommending to full 
Council that the document be adopted.  

It was further requested that the Committee endorse two further actions in order 
to further strengthen the status of the WHS in the planning process:
 That the Thriving Towns and Villages Supplementary Planning Document 

(TTV SPD) included clarification and detail with respect to Policies SPT11, 
TTV 20, DEV21 and DEV23 of the emerging Joint Local Plan, drawing on the 
WHS SPD as its evidence base; and

 A review of the Tavistock Conservation Area Management Plan is undertaken 
and that this incorporates a WHS element, again drawing on the WHS SPD 
as its evidence base.

 
The Lead Member for Strategic Housing introduced the report.  Members 
discussed the importance of the World Heritage Site listing.  The Lead Member 
confirmed that an officer had been identified to undertake the review of the 
Tavistock Conservation Area Management Plan. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to:

 
i. Agree to adopt Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage 

Site Supplementary Planning Document as a guidance document in planning 
decision making;

ii. Agree the approach of including clarification on and further detail to Policies 
SPT11, TTV20, DEV21 and DEV23 of the emerging Joint Local Plan in the 
Thriving Towns and Villages Supplementary Planning Document; and

iii. Agree to a review of the Tavistock Conservation Area Management Plan with 
the specific purpose of incorporating a World Heritage Site element into that 
document.

78. 100% Business Rate Retention Consultation Response (Cllr 
Edmonds) 

HC 78           
Members were presented with a report that set out the Council’s response to a 
consultation document published by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) entitled ‘100% Business Rates Retention: further 
consultation on the design of the reformed system’.

The Lead Member introduced the report, and the s151 Officer outlined the main 
areas within the consultation response for Members information and responded 
to queries.  Members were advised that a number of existing grants were likely 
to be rolled up into the new Business Rates payments.  Members asked that the 
right message was communicated to the public, as there was currently evidence 
of misunderstanding in respect of the Council receiving 100% of business rates, 
giving the perception that the Council could receive significant additional funding 
in the future.  In fact, the Council will only receive a share of the 100% of 
business rates and the share is currently to be determined.  The risk is that the 
Council could end up with less funding from business rates in the future.  

It was then RESOLVED that:



1. The response to the 100% Business Rates Retention consultation as 
presented at Appendix A to the report be noted; and

2. Council be RECOMMENDED that West Devon Borough Council agrees ‘in 
principle’ to apply to DCLG to become a business rates pilot for 2018/19, in 
alliance with the County Council, subject to the financial modelling being 
undertaken by Local Government Futures (on behalf of the Devon s151 
Officers Group) demonstrating that there is no financial detriment to 
Authorities in doing so.

79. Insurance Contract (Cllr Edmonds) 

*HC 79          
(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person including the authority holding that information)
 
Members were presented with an exempt report that sought agreement to 
extend the current insurance contract by 3 months to end on 31 December 2017.

 
The Lead Member for Support Services presented the report.

 
It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee agrees to extend the current 
insurance contract by 3 months to end on 31 December 2017.

 

The Meeting concluded at 4.05 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


